Buckinghamshire Council

North Buckinghamshire Area
Planning Committee
Agenda
Date:

Wednesday 13 January 2021

Time:

2.30 pm

Venue:

Via Video Conference: Accessible to members of the public at
https://buckinghamshire.publici.tv/core/portal/home

Membership: P Fealey (Chairman), T Mills (Vice-Chairman), A Bond, Mr C Clare, N Glover, L Monger,
H Mordue, S Morgan, M Rand, S Renshell, R Stuchbury and A Wight
Agenda Item
1

APOLOGIES

2

TEMPORARY CHANGES TO MEMBERSHIP
Any changes will be reported at the meeting.

3

MINUTES
To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on
18 November 2020, copy attached.

4

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Members to declare any interests.

Time

Page No

3-4

APPLICATIONS
5

20/00823/ADP - LAND OFF SOULBURY ROAD AND DOVE STREET,
STEWKLEY
Reserved matters application persuant to outline planning
permission 16/02551/AOP landscaping, Layout and Scale) to
provide 67 residential dwellings (Use Class C3), and associated works
to include details required by Conditions; 4 (Tree Protection) and 5
(Existing and proposed levels).
Contact Officer: Helen Fadipe
helen.fadipe@buckinghamshire.gov.uk

6

SITE VISIT ARRANGEMENTS

5 - 48

7

HUMAN RIGHTS ACT

49 - 50

If you would like to attend a meeting, but need extra help to do so, for example because of a disability,
please contact us as early as possible, so that we can try to put the right support in place.
For further information please contact: Harry Thomas - harry.thomas@buckinghamshire.gov.uk on
01296 585234, email democracy@buckinghamshire.gov.uk.

Agenda Item 3

Buckinghamshire Council

North Buckinghamshire Area
Planning Committee
Minutes
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE NORTH BUCKINGHAMSHIRE AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD
ON WEDNESDAY 18 NOVEMBER 2020 VIA VIRTUAL CONFERENCING PLATFORM, COMMENCING AT
2.30 PM AND CONCLUDING AT 5.25 PM
MEMBERS PRESENT
P Fealey (Chairman), T Mills (Vice-Chairman), A Bond, N Glover, L Monger, H Mordue, S Morgan,
M Rand, S Renshell, R Stuchbury, D Town and A Wight
Agenda Item
1

APOLOGIES
Members heard apologies from Councillor C Clare and Councillor S Raven (Local Member).

2

TEMPORARY CHANGES TO MEMBERSHIP
Councillor D Town sat in place of Councillor C Clare as a Nominated Substitute.

3

MINUTES
RESOLVED:–
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 28 October, 2020 be approved as a correct record.

4

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were none.

5

20/00472/APP - COWPASTURE FARM, EXPERIENCE THE COUNTRY LTD., DRAYTON ROAD,
NEWTON LONGVILLE
Proposal
Golf driving range/practice area consisting of 12no. customer bays and 4no
teaching bays at Cowpasture Farm, Experience the Country Ltd., Drayton Road,
Newton Longville.
Speakers
Parish Council: Councillor Mike Chapman (Newton Longville PC)
Objector: Austin Foenander (statement read by DSO)
Supporters: Jakub Novotny, Maureen Adams
Agent: Andrew Rouse

Page 3

RESOLVED:That the application be DEFERRED AND DELEGATED to officers for approval following the expiry
of the revised consultation process in line with normal procedures and no new material
considerations being raised.
6

20/01260/ADP - 151 AND LAND TO THE REAR OF 151 STATION ROAD, QUAINTON
Proposal
Approval of Reserved Matters pursuant to outline permission 17/04041/AOP for
appearance, landscaping, layout and scale of a residential development of 40
dwellings and discharge of condition 2: Reserved Matters (Appearance, landscape,
layout and scale) Condition 8: Geophysical survey and archaeological evaluation
Condition 12: Noise impact assessment at 151 and to the rear of 151 Station Road,
Quainton.
Speakers
Parish Council: Brian Fludgate (Clerk Quainton PC)
Objector: Lee Whitlock
Applicant: Ned Fox

RESOLVED:That the application be APPROVED subject to the conditions set out in paragraph 24.1 of the
Officer’s report and the amended condition in the corrigendum to the report.

Page 4

Agenda Item 5

Buckinghamshire Council
www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk

Report to North Area Planning Committee
Application Number:
Proposal:

20/00823/ADP
Reserved matters application pursuant to outline
planning permission 16/02551/AOP landscaping, Layout
and Scale) to provide 67 residential dwellings (Use Class
C3), and associated works to include details required by
Conditions; 4 (Tree Protection) and 5 (Existing and
proposed levels)

Site Location:

Land Off Soulbury Road And Dove Street Stewkley
Buckinghamshire

Applicant:
Case Officer:
Ward(s) affected:

Ms Amy Atkins
Helen Fadipe
Former Stewkley Ward/Great Brickhill Ward (current)

Parish-Town Council:

Stewkley

Date valid application received:
Statutory determination date:
Recommendation

06.03.2020
05.06.2020
Deferred and Delegated (Approval subject to conditions)

1.0 Summary & Recommendation/ Reason for Planning Committee Consideration
1.1 This detailed scheme follows the grant of permission (following the completion of a
legal agreement) of the outline proposal 16/02551/AOP where the principle of the
development was accepted and this is a material consideration in the determination
of this application.
1.2

The application has been evaluated against the Development Plan and the NPPF.
Paragraph 11 of the NPPF sets out the presumption in favour of sustainable
development which for decision taking this means approving development proposals
that accord with an up-to-date development plan without delay; or where there are
no relevant development plan policies, or the policies which are most important for
determining the application are out-of-date, granting permission unless the
application of policies in the NPPF that protect areas or assets of particular
importance provides a clear reason for refusing the development proposed; or any
adverse impacts of doing so would significantly and demonstrably outweigh the
benefits, when assessed against the policies in this Framework taken as a whole. The
Stewkley Neighbourhood Plan is in draft form and has not been subject to an
independent Examination and no weight can be attached to the policies. Theref
[...]
the north
along Dove Street. It also included part of the adjoining field to the east.

2.5

The site does not lie within Stewkley Conservation Area the nearest part of which lies
some 80 metres to the west along High Street South. There are 3 grade II listed
buildings within a 1 mile radius of the site: 44 High Street South (0.4 miles); 58 High
Street South (0.3 miles); and Manor House (0.4 miles). The site lies within Flood Zone
1 as identified by the Environment Agency.

2.6

The site lies approximately 7.2km west of Leighton Buzzard train station, which
provides links towards London, Milton Keynes and Birmingham, among others.

2.7

The village of Stewkley has 1 village shop, 1 primary school and a pub; the former
Carpenters Arms at the southern end of the village is currently used as a restaurant.
Stewkley also has limited bus services: The 162 service provides two services per day
(Monday, Tuesday, Wednesday, Thursday and Saturday) to Bletchley; the 153 service
provides two services on Wednesday, to Aylesbury; and the 154 service provides two
services on Friday to Aylesbury and Longville. There is no service at all on a Sunday.
Thus the majority of residents travel out using personal vehicles for their day to day
needs and enjoyment.

2.8

This application seeks approval to reserved matters following outline permission. The
development is the erection of 67 residential dwellings (Use Class C3), and associated
works to include details required by Conditions; 4 (Tree Protection) and 5 (Existing
and proposed levels). At the outline stage, all matters were reserved except for
means of access to the site, although an illustrative layout plan was provided.

2.9

As before, access is shown to be taken from Soulbury Road, to the west of No.8
between it and No 52 Dove Street.

2.10 The development is shown to comprise market dwellings and affordable dwellings
(42%). The market dwellings are shown to consist of:

Page 7

4 x 2-bed houses;
23 x 3-bed houses
16 x 4-bed ho
[...]
ment. 02.10.20
16/C2551/DIS - Submission of details pursuant to Condition 8 - Ecological mitigation
and enhancement plan – 05.01.21
16/D2551/DIS - Submission of details pursuant to Condition 16 - Construction
Management Plan. Satisfies Requirements. 21.05.20
16/E2551/DIS - Submission of details pursuant to Condition 9 (Archaeological
Investigation) relating to Planning Permission 16/02551/AOP. Satisfies requirements.
24.09.20
16/F2551/DIS - Submission of details pursuant to Condition 15 (high speed
broadband) relating to Planning Permission 16/02551/AOP. Satisfies requirements.
24.09.20

5.0

Representations
5.1

Following the initial public consultation exercise, two additional consultations
exercises were carried out in relation to amended plans. 5 representations and 23
Objections comments were received to date.
The main issues relate to

Page 9

•
•
•
•
•
•

Flood Risk/ Drainage
Traffic
Layout / Proximity of Plot 17 to No 15 Orkney Close
Character of the development in relation to the village
Landscaping / trees
Impact on local amenities

6.0 Policy Considerations and Evaluation
6.1 The principle of development has been established by the outline planning
permission and the key issues for consideration are affordable housing, transport
matters and parking, local plan policies, environmental issues/climate change,
flooding and drainage, landscape issues, ecology, building sustainability,
infrastructure contributions:
6.2

The Stewkley Parish Neighbourhood Plan (2013 -2033): The SPNP covers the same
area as the Stewkley Parish Council and it is at Public Consultation (Reg 16) stage.
The plan has not been tested at Examination in public and as such no weight can be
attached to the policies.

6.3

Aylesbury Vale District Local Plan (AVDLP 2004): RA13 (Development within
settlements listed in Appendix 4) and RA14 (Development at the edge of Appendix 4
settlements)

6.4

Emerging Vale of Aylesbury District Local Plan (VALP): S1 (Sustainable development
for Aylesbury V
[...]
ntaining active frontages and limited public interface with rear
gardens.
11.2 The outline application indicative layout plan shows a series of connected loop roads,
with the main loop road accessed from Soulbury Road. The reserved matters layout
plan, retains the same road network and the connected loop roads, will ease
movements avoiding the need for manoeuvres, especially reversing of refuse
vehicles. The dwellings are mainly arranged in a linear format and are on both sides
of the roads, apart from those fronting the open space. The site layout provides
Page 14

natural surveillance while retaining an open space edge to the countryside. The
public open space covers an area of approx. 0.46ha. This excludes, the LEAP,
attenuation pond and green buffer.
11.3 The proposals generally follow good urban design principles with a narrow palette of
materials and architectural features to allow the development to be read as one
whole character area. The proposed material and building heights reflects the
established historical character of Stewkley. The use of additional landscaping and
planting along the eastern and southern edge, signals a transition between the built
up area and the adjacent countryside. This is in accordance with the Council’s Design
Guide for New Houses in Towns and Villages.
11.4 The comments of the local residents and Parish Council in favouring a development
with a staggered setting as opposed to a regimented layout of houses is noted.
However, it should be noted that the proposed layout is similar to the more formal
layout of the adjacent development to the west of the site. Therefore, it is not
considered that the layout of the site and the scale of development proposed would
harm the existing settlement pattern of the area given the limited views into the site.
The area would remain characterised by the existing frontage development to
Soulbury Road. Furthermore, the design and materials reflect the existing dwellings
within Stewkley. It is ther
[...]
e Parish Council also noted that the house types appear to be
standard types used all around the Country. The design and access statement
includes character studies of the neighbouring settlements and the local features of
Stewkley are reflected in the design of the proposed dwellings.
11.27 The application includes details of facing materials indicating the use of good quality
materials throughout the site comprising red brick and white render for walls, and
grey or red tiles for roofs in keeping with the area and this settlement edge location.
Notwithstanding this, a condition requiring a sample panel of the proposed materials
to be erected on site for approval by the LPA is proposed, to ensure that the
materials, mortar mix and pointing technique are satisfactory. Subject to this
condition, it is considered that the proposal will be reflective of the established
character and style of existing buildings in the locality.
11.28 The garages are designed to be in keeping with existing garages found in the
surrounding areas. Single garages have dual pitch roofs and are generally set back
from the front building lines
Reserved Matter: Landscaping:

11.29 The submission is supported by a detailed landscaping scheme which has been
amended as a result of alterations to the original site layout and in response to a
number of key issues identified during the process of the application. The existing
site is an open pasture and has very few trees. The landscape scheme provides for
additional planting of native trees, hedgerows, shrubs and grassland to enhance the
development. The landscape plans indicate extensive tree and shrub planting around
the periphery of the site and within the development area.
11.30 A landscape buffer is proposed on the south and eastern boundary to minimise the
physical impact of the development on the countryside and to provide a large area of
open amenity space for leisure and recreational use. Soft landscaping proposals have
been submitted incorp
[...]
permission, and that,
notwithstanding the submitted detail, a condition is added to secure further detail on planting
specifications and aftercare for the proposed landscaping.
Representations
Amenity Societies/Residents Associations
None.
Other Representations
23 comments have been received objecting to the proposal:
Residential Amenity
• Relationship of Plot 17 to No 15 Orkney Close resulting in loss of light, sense of enclosure
and over bearing.
• Lack of buffer between new development and no 15 Orkney Close is not consistent with
other developments. A buffer of 8m to 9m between No 15 Orkney Close will ensure the
building is not structurally impaired
• Buffers between new builds and existing properties have worked very well in Kingsbrook
with consideration given to existing households, this is what we would like.
• Amended plans only moved the plot next to No 15 Orkney Close by 0.5m
• There are two car parking spaces backing to No 15 Orkney Close front garden. An area used
for sitting which means the occupiers of 15 Orkney will be sat next to exhaust pipes
• No 15 Orkney Close request for structural survey of pre and post build on the houses have
been rejected, only a visual survey carried out.
• 15 Orkney Close request for dust, noise and movement sensor have been rejected.
• Air and noise pollution arising from construction works
• Public foot/cycle path joining development with Orkney Close will cause loss of privacy to
properties, criminal and anti social behaviour.
• Cars arriving/departing from proposed plots 16 & 17 will drive right in front of the windows
of proposed plots 14 & 15
Character and Landscape

Page 44

•

This large development is alien to a village like Stewkley, with little transport and other
benefits and should reflect the village environment in both aesthetics and concern for the
residents

Design/Layout
•
•
•
•
•

social housing should be integrated within whole development rather than located close to
existing properties
Request to repl

Minutes of the meeting


 

Buckinghamshire Council 

North Buckinghamshire Area 
Planning Committee  

 
 
 
 

Minutes 
 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE NORTH BUCKINGHAMSHIRE AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD 
ON WEDNESDAY 13 JANUARY 2021 VIA VIDEO CONFERENCE:  ACCESSIBLE TO MEMBERS OF THE 
PUBLIC AT HTTPS://BUCKINGHAMSHIRE.PUBLIC-I.TV/CORE/PORTAL/HOME, COMMENCING AT 
2:30PM AND CONCLUDING AT 4:36PM 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT 
 
P Fealey, T Mills, A Bond, Mr C Clare, P Cooper, N Glover, L Monger, H Mordue, M Rand, S Renshell, 
R Stuchbury and A Wight 
 
Agenda Item 
 
1 APOLOGIES 
 Members heard apologies from Councillor S Morgan 

 
2 TEMPORARY CHANGES TO MEMBERSHIP 
 Councillor P Cooper sat in place of Councillor S Morgan as a Nominated Substitute. 

 
3 MINUTES 
 RESOLVED:– 

 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 18th November, 2020 be approved as a correct record. 
 

4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 There were none. 

 
5 20/00823/ADP - LAND OFF SOULBURY ROAD AND DOVE STREET, STEWKLEY 
 Reserved matters application pursuant to outline planning permission 16/02551/AOP 

landscaping, Layout and Scale) to provide 67 residential dwellings (Use Class C3), and associated 
works to include details required by Conditions; 4 (Tree Protection) and 5 (Existing and proposed 
levels). 
 
Prior to consideration of the planning application, Councillor Monger stated that he believed the 
Committee report did not properly take account of the emerging Stewkley Neighbourhood Plan. 
As such, and due to other errors that had been highlighted in the report, it should be referred 
back to the Officers for further and proper consideration before any decision was taken. 
Following discussion by the Committee it was agreed to proceed and to consider the application. 
Councillor Monger asked for his objection to this to be minuted. 



 
The Planning Officer then presented the Committee report, after which the Committee heard 
from the following speakers. 
 
Speakers 
Parish Council: Councillor Keith Higgins (Chairman, Stewkley Parish Council) 
Objector: Mrs Diana Fawcett 
Applicant: Mr Chris Higgins 
 
The Legal Officer present at the meeting then informed the Committee that, upon further 
consideration, it was recommended to defer the application back to Officers to update and bring 
back to the Committee at a subsequent meeting. The Chairman agreed that it would be helpful 
first for Members to be allowed to ask technical questions of Officers to inform the work in 
updating the application. Members of the Committee then asked technical questions of the 
Officers and were informed that: 
 

1. Officers would consider the viability of a proposed additional condition to conduct a 
building survey of adjoining buildings to the proposed development boundary.  

 
2. Member’s concerns regarding the tree that was off site within the neighbouring property 

at 15 Orkney Close could be addressed through details yet to be submitted with 
condition 4 of the outline permission. The details submitted to Officers concerning the 
mitigation of risk to the tree were not satisfactory and additional information had been 
requested from the developers. 

 
3. Officers would consider the concerns raised by Members regarding the proximity of plot 

17 in relation to no. 15 Orkney Close along the western boundary of the site. This 
included suggestions to move properties along the northern boundary of the site 
eastwards towards the access point to allow a greater distance between the western 
boundary and increase the gap between no. 15 Orkney Close and plot 17, or moving the 
properties along the western boundary down to better accommodate properties 16 and 
17 at the top of that row. 

 
4. The density of properties within the site was 18 dwellings per hectare as detailed in 

paragraph 11.22 of the Case Officer’s report. It was considered to be in keeping with the 
density of the existing properties around the proposed development site. 

 
5. The twenty-five visitor car parking bays had been requested by the applicant and 

exceeded the required number of spaces for the development. It was the opinion of the 
Officers that the layout of the visitor parking was not an unusual arrangement in 
development.  However, the amount of car parking could be considered further with the 
developers. 

 
6. Officers would take on board Members’ comments concerning the accuracy of 

information contained within the report and ensure that this was up-to-date to avoid 
confusion during the discussion stage of applications. 

 
RESOLVED:– 
 
That the application be deferred back to Officers to update as appropriate following 
negotiations with the applicant, and as discussed at the meeting. 
 


